Partnership has executed an extended Low-Income Housing Covenant for low-income housing

which requires the utilization of the Project pursuant to Section 42 for a minimum of 30 years,

even if disposition of the Project by the Partnership occurs.

Pursuant to the Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership dated March 16, 2010,

(the “Partnership Agreement”), profits, losses and tax credits are allocated 51.00% to the Co-

General Partner, 44.00% to the Managing General Partner and 5.00% to the Limited Partner.

Pursuant to the terms of the Partnership Agreement, the Limited Partner is required to make capital

contributions totaling $100, the Co-General Partner is required to make capital contribution

totaling $800 and the Managing General Partner is required to make capital contributions totaling

$100.

The Agency has reported the following as the Component Unit for KERMAN:

Net Position at Beginning of Year, as Previously Reported 1,389,082$

The prior period adjustment is related to the restatement of various asset

and liability balances for Granada Commons, LP. 10,739

Net Position at Beginning of Year, as Restated 1,399,821$

54

b) CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets consist of the following as of December 31, 2016:

Balance at

12/31/2015 Additions Deletions

Balance at

12/31/2016

Capital assets not depreciated:

   Land 119,262$   -$   (45)$   119,217$

   Construction in progress -   -   -   -

   Total capital assets not depreciated 119,262   -   (45)   119,217

Capital assets being depreciated:

   Buildings & Improvements 3,110,840   -   -   3,110,840

   Equipment 327,259   -   -   327,259

   Total capital assets being depreciated 3,438,099   -   -   3,438,099

   Less accumulated depreciation for:

   Buildings (565,437)   (261,761)   -   (827,198)

   Equipment (171,811)   (79,538)   -   (251,349)

   Total accumulated depreciation (737,248)   (341,299)   -   (1,078,547)

   Total capital assets being depreciated,

net 2,700,851   (341,299)   -   2,359,552

TOTAL 2,820,113$   (341,299)$   (45)$   2,478,769$

Capital assets are recorded at cost.  Buildings, which include building improvements, are

depreciated over their estimated useful lives of 40 years under the straight-line method.  Land

improvements are depreciated over their estimated useful life of 20 years under the straight-line

method.  Furniture and equipment are depreciated over their estimated useful life of 10 years under

the straight-line method.  Depreciation expense under FASB for the year ended was $47,455.  Under

GASB, depreciation expense is an additional $149,748 for a total depreciation for the year ended

December 31, 2016, of $197,203.